




May 22, 1992

Robert W. Chamberlain

Councilmember

440 Glorietta Boulevard

Coronado, CA  92118






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-92-183

Dear Mr. Chamberlain:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your request is general in nature and seeks guidance regarding various decisions pending before the city council.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.

QUESTIONS


1.  Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, may you participate in governmental decisions regarding the imposition of a trash collection fee?


2.  Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, may you participate in governmental decisions to change the permitted uses within the Central Commercial zone?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, you may participate in governmental decisions regarding the imposition of a trash collection fee if the trash collection fee will apply equally to all property owners in the City of Coronado.  However, if the trash collection fee will be assessed on commercial properties at a different rate than residential properties, you may be required to abstain from participating in governmental decisions regarding the imposition of such fees if the decisions will have a material financial effect on your commercial property.  The answer to this question depends upon whether the decision to impose fees will have a material financial effect on your commercial property which is distinguishable from the effect of the decision on the public generally.


2.  Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, you must disqualify yourself from participating in governmental decisions to change the permitted uses within the Central Commercial zone if such decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your commercial property located within the Central Commercial zone or on the tenants occupying those buildings.

FACTS


You are a member of the City Council of the City of Coronado.  You own rental property in the city which is zoned Central Commercial and which will be affected by decisions that will be coming before the city council in the next few months.  You also own a five-unit residential rental property in the R-3 multi-family zone and your own residence in the R-1A single-family zone.


The City of Coronado is located across the bay from the City of San Diego.  The 1990 census reported that the population of the City of Coronado is approximately 26,500 people which includes approximately 9,800 people residing in military group quarters.


Mr. Scott Huth, of the city's Community Development Department, has advised you that the city's Central Commercial (CC) zone includes 358 parcels totalling 14.93 acres.  There is also a Limited Commercial (LC) zone which includes 40 parcels totalling 8.03 acres.  Both zones permit general commercial uses typical of central business district areas.  Individual parcels vary in size and shape.


The property you own in the Central Commercial zone is a single lot of approximately 3,920 square feet in size (less than one-tenth of one acre).  The lot is improved with two older one-story buildings of approximately 750 and 1,880 square feet respectively.  The buildings are located at 1012 and 1016 Isabella Avenue in the City of Coronado.  The property located on 1012 Isabella Avenue is leased to a dentist.  The other building is leased to a beauty salon operator.


In the near future, the city will be considering two items which will affect your property located in the Central Commercial zone.  The first item concerns the imposition of a trash collection fee.  A city-wide fee is being considered.  However, one of the proposals would assess commercial properties at a different rate than residential properties. 


The second item affecting your property located in the Central Commercial zone is consideration of changes in the permitted uses within the Central Commercial zone.  The proposed changes include allowing for mixed residential and commercial uses on the same property, possible changes to parking standards, and possible changes to building design standards.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  As a city councilmember, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision


A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:


(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or


(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:



(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or


(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.




Regulation 18700(c).


With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, an official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.  (Regulation 18700.1.) 

Representing Your Own Interests


Notwithstanding subdivision (a) of Regulation 18700.1, the Act does not prohibit a public official from appearing before the decision-making body to represent his or her own interests.  Within specific parameters, you may appear before the city council to represent your interests in real property pursuant to the terms of Regulation 18700.1(b) which authorizes such participation when an official: 


(1)  Appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests.  An official's "personal interests" include, but are not limited to:



(A)  An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.




Regulation 18700.1(b)(1)(A).  (Emphasis added.)


Accordingly, while you may not contact individual members of the city council or the staff to influence their decisions, you may appear before the city council in the same manner as any other member of the general public if the decision involves real property which is wholly owned by you or by members of your immediate family.  In making such an appearance, you should make it clear that you are appearing only in your individual capacity and you must not act or purport to act as a member of the city council.  (Regulation 18700.1(c); Lempel Advice Letter, No. I-89-431.)

Financial Interests


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103.

